STATE OF ALABAMA )
SHELBY COUNTY )
FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT

AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES
~ {New DOM Leoan)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, dated as of December 31, 1992 (this "Agreement™)
is entered into by DANIEL OAK MOUNTAIN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Alabama limited
partnership (the "Borrower"), DANIEL REALTY COMPANY, a New York general partnership
{("DR Company”), DANIEL REAITY CORPORATION, an Alabama corporation ("DRC"),
DANIEL CORPORATION, an Alabama corporation ("DC"), and AMSOUTH BANK N. A, a3
national banking association ("AmSouth™). DR Company, DRC and DC are sometimes
collectively and severally referred to herein as the "Guarantors.” The Borrower and the
Guarantors are sometimes collectively and severally referred to heren as the "Obligors.”

Recitals

A, AmSouth is the holder of a note (the "Note") dated March 27, 1992, in the
original principal amount of $3,570,000, executed by the Borrower in favor of AmSouth. The

Note is secured by, among other things, a Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of
Rents and Leases executed by the Borrower dated March 27, 1992, recorded in the Office of the
Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, in Real 398, page 964 (the "Mortgage”).

B. The Obligors have requested that AmSouth make certain financial accommodations

to the Borrower and certain affiliates of the Borrower, which AmSouth is willing to do only if,

among other things, the Obligors execute and deliver this Agreement.
Agreement
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and in order to induce
AmSouth to extend certain financial accommodations to the Borrower and to certain affiliates

of the Borrower and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

I, Second Revised Annex A attached hereto is hereby made a part of the Mortgage
as if attached thereto, in lieu of First Revised Annex A referred to in the Mortgage; and all
references in the Morigage to First Revised Annex A shail be deemed to refer to Second Revised
Annex A attached hereto. inst # 1 593-0017E

LOTI20.02/2-1054 | Ny /057 199300176

LT O e TR el e e i it a1t -
! . H o B T, b 5 g ] e r 3 = .
- Lhe -":':.':'!".-'r-.-hz .ﬂ-:-gi::"—' eyt el et o T e e e DTN 1T Ty e R LR P B e ) Lty T

£
¥
Fri.
e
|¢, ;
i
?'E
i
i
E.;I
LAy
5'{.
i
&
B2
i
gl
?‘1’5:
%
N

1
a
)
3
1
-
ey
-
-
hY
=
*
i
B
.

e

R P T S e 1 AT S
. [ N L NI T A S 2k CRP



2. The Guarantors join in the execution of this Amendment to evidence their consent
to and approval of the same.

3. Except as hereby expressly modified and amended, the Mortgage shall remain in
full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, each of the undersigned has executed this Agreement as of
the day and year first above written.

DANIEL CAK MOUNTAIN LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

By: DANIEL REALTY INVESTMENT
CORPORATION - CAK MOUNTAIN,
ATTEST: ' Its General Partner

Its

DANIEL REALTY COMPANY

By: DANIEL EQUITY PARTNERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, its General Partner

By: DANIEL EQUITY CORPORATION 1,
its General Partner

ATTEST: o DANIEL REALTY CORPORATION

. VP

= B/M%

{STIR0.02i2-1094 2

R

i aEs
L

oo
s -

-
T



- T T R e O TR o LI ey P T - - o= = R - " - . L L . - e " . R . I Ll 1Y A
S R T . T T I PTE L o oot LA - , 2 B e S LT L A T . e,
T R LY LT T e L B b oo e e N RO T SR T L - el For e witat L Ll S R R o P R R AR RF AT SRR, § U O SRR L o R

Its

DANIEL CORPORATION

173 T720.0272-1054




STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that Dpnald Kk Lty ad , whose name asSf. View fosl#of DANIEL REALTY
INVESTMENT CORPORATION - OAK MOUNTAIN, an Alabama corporation, General
Partner of DANIEI. OAK MOUNTAIN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Alabama limited
partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged
before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as such
officer, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said
corporation, acting in its capacity as General Partner of said limited partnership.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this Bi#day of December, 1992,

fitecei S iy

[NOTARIAL SEALL

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that D&:ﬁ@ﬂ k. L ilsudl . whose name as &7 Ve Hudoriof DANIEL EQUITY
CORPORATION 1, a Virginia corporation, General Partner of DANIEL EQUITY PARTNERS
ILIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Virginia limited partnership, General Partner of DANIEL
REALTY COMPANY, a New York general partnership, is signed to the foregoing mnstrument,

and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the

contents of said instrument, he, as such officer, and with full authonity, executed the same
voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation, acting in its capacity as General Partner of
Daniel Equity Partners Limited Partnership, acting in its capacity as General Partner of Daniel
Realty Company.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this ég_&day of December, 18502,

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

1/97720.02/2-10864 4

R L R R e e

R TR e e

B S Y T

. -....c.. x,..f.,.__-
ey M_e'gﬁ'-; T - T s
el _ame®™" P 2w s "wm " ya"

ol ks (TP PP N
T L AN b Kty P e Pt

..yh-\.
t%';ﬁ*'-:

e S e LS ek
R O P S T R S H AT LES U et

T T
- 0
AR L

I b

Iy TR AT R IS e VI g TR, o
nh, T '5'-.'4\. YL ;}fgﬂi‘ﬁ -\."1'5" I'\.1:\1:7.- e e = e ml'-‘.' P R -

< e e, S g B e



STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that &ma«[ d ke, Llewdd , whose name as.5F - Viee e5.drfof DANIEL REALTY
CORPORATION, an Alabama corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is
known fo me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said
instrument, he, as such officer, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and
as the act of said corporation.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 3%%day of December, 1992.

INOTARIAL SEAL]

1
I
i
ks h
%
Thiy
x
It
y
I-I "
'
*
S
i
l._._
r
i
i
ik
T "
P!
o
£
%c.r
Y
g
B
f.‘*i.
i
i
ax
s
5
W

el

_
ke

-,
RPN

‘-\.l

STATE OF ALABAMA )

AR T RN

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that Danald it }-Zm, whose name as . Vi St drndT DANIEL CORPORATION,
an Alabama corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he,
as such officer, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said
corporation.

T Rt W S M P e i

i ad

PR L R T W G N LR w1 et e adt n L iep s
-E't’:::""".'ﬁl‘-::?." E:"-- L --5"'!.13" 1'.'.21-%"5.-::*-. PO A A N P&, L

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 3&“&&3 of December, 1992,

Notary Public ‘
MY COMMIBSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 28, 1606

My Commuission expires:

{NOTARMLSEAL} 5

F

Lo £ b U e, L e A e el T T T A TR e Vo
N T e L e

24, ply

ri "‘1-“."'".5'-:'1.'::& P

1/97720.02/2-1004 5

~Trf
1 BT

E T a
-I-!'.\. - S w'-'d:.-
oy F

A L e

o
B




STATE OF ALABAMA )

COQUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that e bd K L =<l , whose name ass tont Ve A6 AMSOUTH BANK N.A., a
national banking association, is signed to the foregoing mstrument, and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument,
he/she as such officer, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act
of said national banking association.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this =0%day of December, 1992.

Notary Public

MY COMMISSION
My Commission exj

INOTARIAL SEAL
[ A ] FYPIRES OCTOBER 28, 1906

This instrument was prepared by:

George F. Maynard

Maynard, Cooper, Frierson & Gale, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North

2400 AmSouth/Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2602

(205) 254-1000

LOTT20.02/2-1054 6

T, . T N A i e e B e T e T
b Spe 3 | el = i LR Cla, IR SR FTE L ol Ly . R ey ] Y e T
T -Tan.-'. SEreima ol P O A T g S e TR g e S FEL e SHBE RO e e gt S e

S LT B

T R T

e

L

p

T, R o i

[T R

g
TR N BT

I

“;t‘r:?f"f‘?.’.-,-;tf gL S

Sm o LT Ay Tt
i, gt A T R T

B Ll

A B i £ 2

i
)

ERory
—

e L S e A S R o A




SECOND REVISED ANNEX A
Defined 'Terms

Acguisition Loan - The indebtedness evidenced by the Acquisition Note and all other
amounts on the Closing Date or thereafter owing to AmSouth under or in connection with the
Acquisition Loan Documents.

Acquisition Loan Documents - The following described documents and all other
documents, whether executed on, before or after the Closing Date, evidencing, securing or
otherwise executed in connection with the Acquisition Loan, as amended from time to time:

{a) the Acquisition Note;

(b)  Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of November 4, 1986,
between Daniel Realty Investment Corporation, Daniel U.S. Properties Investment
Corporation and AmSouth, as amended by First Amendment thereto dated as of May 13,
1988, by Second Amendment thereto dated the Closing Date and by Third Amendment
thereto dated the 1992 Closing Date; and

- {c) Second Restated Term Loan Agreement dated November 4, 1986, between
Daniel Realty Corporation, Daniel Realty Company, Daniel Commercial and AmSouth.

Acquisition Note - Consolidating Promissory Note, dated the Closing Date, in the
principal amount of $750,000, executed by Daniel Realty Corporation, Daniel Realty Company
and Daniel Commercial, payable to AmSouth.

AmSaouth - AmSouth Bank N.A., a national banking association.

Closing Date - June 6, 1991,

Daniel Commercial - Daniel Commercial Properties, Ltd., a Virginia limited partnership.
Daniel Corporation - Daniel Corporation, an Alabama corporation,

Daniel Links - Danie] Links Limited Partnership, an Alabama limited partnership.

Daniel Oak Mountain - Daniel Oak Mountain Limited Parinership, an Alabama limited
partnership.

Daniel Obligors - Daniel Corporation, Daniel Links, Daniel Oak Mountain, Daniel Realty
Company, Daniel Realty Corporation, DRIC, Daniel Commercial and DUSPL.

1797686.01/72-10%4

- 1wy e Ly BT 2"
xah - - '.-.. Mk Ch ' FH
f’ﬁﬁf o PRt T 4 .|-'-'-'.-_

-
=+

.Tﬁ;‘: ﬁﬂ:._ﬁﬁij{' -a-\.; w17
n AL e P A

K i . =
ﬂl\\; R ﬁ- e N T g g :"."- LR -n '.""""

TR DOy L L

R T AR T R, e A R
E L o T - R T of b T i '_'-I':!‘ﬁ‘f.?ﬁh._‘ AL

- T Sy R uy R0

T
ool Foee o MRS G

- .ifs:"l b

rr AT i ﬂ?’:"
o WS

Lo,

L
x:"*j'-?w 15 -

LN A

RS N

e,
s

Lo R TR

AT

LATE: R

Y el
e AL T

L, | LF
R4 P e
R



m_d_eﬁry Company - Daniel Realty Company, a New York general partnership.

Daniel Realty Corporation - Daniel Realty Corporation, an Alabama corporation.

DRIC - Daniel Realty Investment Corporation - Oak Mountain, an Alabama corporation
and the sole general partner of Daniel Oak Mountain and Daniel Links.

DUSPL - Daniel U.S. Properties Limited Partnership, a Virginia limited partnership.

DUSPL Ioan - the loan in the principal amount of $1,430,000 made by AmSouth to
DUSPL under the terms of the DUSPL Loan Agreement and evidenced by the DUSPL Loan
Note, and all other amounts on the 1992 Closing Date or thereafter owing to AmSouth under

and in connection with the DUSPL Loan Documents.

DUSPL Loan Agreement - Loan Agreement dated the 1992 Closing Date, between
DUSPL and AmSouth. |

DUSPL Loan Documents - the following described documents and all other documents, -

whether executed on, before or after the 1992 Closing Date, evidencing, securing or otherwise
executed in connection with the DUSPL Loan, as amended from time to time:

(a)  the DUSPL Loan Note;

(b} the DUSPL Loan Mortgage, as amended by First Amendment thereto
dated as of December 31, 1892;

(c) the DUSPL Loan Agreement, as amended by First Amendment thereto

dated June 21, 1992, and by Second Amendment thereto dated as of December 31, 1992;
and

(d) Guaranty Agreement dated the 1992 Closing Date and executed by Daniel

Realty Company, Daniel Realty C erperau{m and Daniel Corporation in favor of
AmSouth.

Mﬁ@g@ Mortgage and Sacurity Agreement dated the 1992 Closing Date
and executed by DUSPL in favor of AmSouth secuning the DUSPL Loan and ail the other
Obligations. :

- DUSPL Loan Note - Promissory Note in the principal amount of the DUSPL Loan, dated
the 1992 Closing Date and executed by DUSPL payable to AmSouth.

DUSPL Loan Property - the real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, described
in Exhibit A to the DUSPL Morigage.

197686.0172-1084 2

[
v
;
w
w
2
<
{..

______



Existing USF&G Reimbursement Qbligation - The obligation of Daniel Oak Mountain
and Daniel Realty Company to reimburse AmSouth in the principal amount of $1,981,232,
representing the amount drawn, by draft dated March 19, 1991, by USF&G on AmSouth’s
Letter of Credit No. $302630, as amended, issued by AmSouth to USF&G at the request of
Dantiel Realty Company, together with interest thereon and other fees and charges payable with
respect thereto, evidenced by the Existing USF&G Reimbursement Obligation Note.

Existing USE&G Reimbursement Obligation Note - Reimbursement Note, dated the
Closing Date, in the principal amount of $1,981,232, executed by Daniel Osk Mountain and

Daniel Realty Company, payable to AmSouth, evidencing the Existing USF&G Reimbursement
Obligation.

Forbearance Agreemént - Forbearance and Modification Agreement, dated as of the
Closing Date, between AmSouth, the Daniel Obligors {other than DUSPL) and other parties, as
amended by First Amendment thereto dated as of the 1992 Closing Date, pursuant to which First

Amendment DUSPL became a party thereto, and by Second Amendment thereto dated as of
December 31, 1992,

Forbearance Period - The period of fime during which AmSouth agrees, under the terms
of the Forbearance Agreement, to forbear from exercising its rights and remedies on account of
any default under the Loan Documents.

Golf Course 1oan - The indebtedness evidenced by the Golf Course Note and all other
amounts on the 1992 Closing Date or thereafter owing to AmSouth under or in connection with
the (Golf Course Loan Documents,

Golf Course Toan Documents - The following described documents, and all other
documents, whether executed on, before or after the Closing Date, evidencing, securing or
otherwise executed in connection with the Golf Course Loan, as amended from fime o time:

(a) the Golf Course Loan Noie;
(b) the Golf Course Loan Mortgage;

(¢}  Guaranty of Payment and Completion dated September 28, 1990, executed
by Daniel Realty Company, Daniel Realty Corporation and Daniel Corporation in favor
of AmSouth; | |

{d) Assignment of Rents and Leases dated September 28, 1990, executed by
Daniel Oak Mountain and Daniel Links in favor of AmSouth and recorded in the Probate
Office in Book 312, page 372;

{e) various Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements filed in the
Probate Office and in the Office of the Secretary of State of Alabama;

1/97686.01/2-1004 3




{f) Construction Loan Agreement between Daniel Oak Mountain, Daniel Links
and AmSouth dated September 28, 1990;

(g}  Borrower’s Affidavit executed by DRIC dated September 28, 1990;

(h)  Assignment of Borrower’s Interest in Contract Documents dated
September 28, 1990, executed by Daniel Oak Mountain and Daniel Links in favor of
AmSouth;

(1) Assignment and Security Agreement dated September 28, 1990, executed
by DRIC and Daniel Realty Corporation in favor of AmSouth, as amended by First
Amendment thereto dated as of December 31, 1992, and related financing statements
filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of Alabama;

(1) Inter-Creditor Agreement dated September 28, 1990, between USF&QG,
AmSouth, Daniel Oak Mountain and Daniel Links, recorded in the Probate Office in
Book 312, page 392;

(k)  the Golf Course Loan Tri-Party Agreement;

1), Pledge Agreement dated September 28, 1990, executed by Daniel Oak
Mountain in favor of AmSouth; and

{m} Term Loan Agreement dated September 28, 1990, between Daniel Gak
Mountain, Dantel Links, Daniel Reaity Company and AmSouth.

Golf Course Loan Mortgage - Mortgage and Security Agreement dated September 28,
199, executed by Daniel Oak Mountain and Dantel Links in favor of AmSouth and recorded
inn the Probate Office in Book 312, page 331, as amended.

Golf Course Loan Note - Promissory Note dated September 28, 1990, in the principal

amount of $7,000,000 executed by Daniel Oak Mountain and Daniel Links payable to AmSouth,
as amended by First Amendment thereto dated the Closing Date.

Golf Course Loan Tri-Partv Apreement - The letter agreement dated September 28, 1990,
executed by Daniel Oak Mountain, Daniel Corporation, DRIC Daniel Realty Corporation,

AmSouth and USE&G.

.

Mﬂuﬁmﬂy i The real property situated in Shelby County, Alabama, described
in Exhibit A-1 to the Golf Course Mortgage,

Grevstone Loan Documents - The Golf Course Loan Documents, the Infrastructure Loan
Documents, the New AmSouth Loan Documents and the $143,000 Loan Documents.

1/97586.01/2-1084 4

ey TR At LT S R e e S TR Y L Rt Lavigw L L TE0R s, e T Bt X Ty # Y T T i L L, iy o g
. y il Hepr s A i 1 o e T R T L e =1 H o - o e L L e Fl el 1o
B T e

v g g AT

T T

wrmdy 11 ST T BT i
S WeSELTN e g T e e

- RT3 e MR e, LN, '
C.qord -"-\h:'-' oo ."'.'.--!'."'|-:' HELE "* g T e M

R T Y
e sy

I
& f_';f‘: e Rt L r\. ] '-'H.I.:Eh_- T ke T L S e M T ey
A R g B B R e L R R B



Greystone Oblipations - All Obligations under the Greystone Loan Documents,

Hawldns Letter of Credit - AmSouth’s Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. S303461
in the amount of $1,000,000, dated March 2, 1990, issued in favor of Dorothy Deanna Hawlkins
for the account of Dantel Oak Mountain.

Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Agreement - Reimbursement Agreement between
Daniel Qak Mountain and AmSouth dated February 16, 1990, with respect to the Hawking Letter
of Credit and the Singleton Letter of Credit, as amended by First Amendment thereto dated the
Closing Date and by Second Amendment thereto dated October i, 1991.

Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Obligation Notes - Two Reimbursement Notes, each
dated the Closing Date, in the principal amount of $1,000,000 each, executed by Daniel Oak
Mountain, payable to0 AmSouth, evidencing the Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Obligations,

as amended with respect to the interest rate applicable thereto by Second Master Modification
Agreement dated as of December 31, 1992,

Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Obligations - The obligation of Daniel Oak Mountain
under the Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Agreement o reimburse AmSouth for all amousts
drawn under the Hawkins Letter of Credit or the Singleton Letter of Credit, or both, together
with interest thereon and all other fees and charges with respect thereto, evidenced by the
Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Obligation Notes.

Infrastructure Debt - The Infrastructure Loan, the Existing USF&G Reimbursement
Obligation, the Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Gbligations, the $143,000 Loan and all other
amounts on the 1992 Closing Date or thereafter owing to AmSouth under or in connection with

the Infrasiructure Loan Documents,

Infrastructure Loan - The indebtedness evidenced by the Infrastructure Loan Note.

Infrastructure Loan Documents - The following documents, and all other documents,

whether executed on, before or after the Closing Date, evidencing, securing or otherwise
executed in connection with the Infrastructure Debt, as amended from time to time:

{a} the Infrastructure Loan Note;
(b)  the Infrastructure Loan Mortgage;

(©)  Guaranty of Payment and Completion dated November 7, 1989, executed
by Daniel Realty Company m favor of AmSouth;

{d) Gur—.{ranty of Payment and Completion dated September 28, 1590, executed

by Daniel Realty Company, Daniel Realty Corporation and Daniel Corporation in favor
of AmSouth;

1/97686.01/2-1004 5

A
Ly
3 "'.'.,E':'.
it
N
i-.F-Ir!‘
e
LR
WL
-
i
L L
i)
:r |
13
& !'IL
¥y
4 .
2
g
XAl
:_.:'i-

i

b= ST s Skt B L L
s _:E?- ' a’g’:*‘”}ﬁhﬂh

. . - " . . . - . - . - H - W .
R A A S T IRy TRTE e e ey el e D e T D T e O T R T e T

B,

e RLE WOE T B
BRI R

,___1_
Sl

SR TR

[ TET TR
"'_“'._,.;-: :__ -::'E. -
AT

T
T

e T

W A
A et L,

.,-_..-._.
9‘.-"_'_._‘1__ _agw
it e Ty YRS
e | e - -

- 'il:h.‘-rr:b?}j‘* H""\:u.': -,-:x“F'.".:'W.-'ﬁ:\f:i?"' v '1"-.::- . . T‘:g_h:;-\.;..ﬁ:—u}_:ﬁ .
i L T i ol u%‘*ﬁ " *Y-.*eﬁe; B T S M

aaaaa

-

------

ek

A B R

r**ﬁ%’ﬁ TR L
o LR T A R -
LT b T ' Moy P P L I I



(¢}  Borrower’s Affidavit dated November 7, 1989, executed by DRIC;

(f) Construction Loan Agreement dated November 7, 1989, executed by
AmSouth and Daniel Oak Mountain;

(gy  Assignment of Rents and Leases dated November 7, 1989, executed by
Daniel Oak Mountain in favor of AmSouth and recorded in the Probate Office in
Book 265, page 443, as amended by First Amendment thereto dated the Closing Date,
by Second Amendment thereto dated the 1992 Closing Date and by Third Amendment
thereto dated as of December 31, 1992;

. Tt e el g T . o e _ [Tt R X o m B Y L Ty e L PR LI
- t_'_",:!':ﬁ- L T }}'.—.-h T B SR P o SR Tt P T o e e e e L T T A
ey L T BT i - N W T iy - B SR B b LU R ey L R Ty o e PR iy g ST o | e - o T FETO o, Tyl

(hy  various Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements filed in the
Probate Office and the Office of the Secretary of State of Alabama,

[l i R
G

.H...
Pt TEey ot LN T

P aldr e
o ?:-.".Eg'\'q‘:"\-"”r
A A

(1) Assignment and Security Agreement dated November 7, 1989, befween
AmSouth, Daniel Oak Mountain and Daniel Realty Corporation, as amended by First
Amendment thereto dated September 28, 1990, by Second Amendment thereto dated the
Closing Date, by Third Amendment thereto dated the 1992 Closing Date and by Fourth
Amendment thereto dated as of December 31, 1992;

LA T e L e
R

gt T

k]

(1) Accommodation Agreement dated November 7, 1989, between Daniel
Realty Corporation, Daniel Oak Mountain and AmSouth, as amended by First
Amendment thereto dated September 28, 1990;

(k}  Subordination Agreement dated November 7, 1989, executed by Dantel
Oak Mountain, Daniel Realty Company and Daniel Realty Corporation in favor of
AmSouth;

.\.'I:‘:::l-?{l. L _,-_l'\-‘a'.i'ﬁt'\_i- .,“,} -.-\.:;-- e T £ s ":u'-ri' ,{.- - \.;:._;.l.‘_-:-\. 4,\..'.:-}.‘;-.53-% ) ?_:.:" t:" h‘iﬁ%’-‘:!-ﬁ.‘:f}.-"?-
L A s L R I L o T 5

() Assignment and Security Agreement dated November 7, 1989, executed
by DRIC and Daniel Realty Corporation in favor of AmSouth, as amended by First
Amendment thereto dated September 28, 1990, and by Second Amendment thereto dated
the Closing Date;

AT

A T R
A e T

{m) Assignment of DBorrower’s Interest in Contract Documents dated
November 7, 1989, executed by Daniel Oak Mountain in favor of AmSouth;

(n} Term Loan Agreement dated November 7, 1989, between Daniel Oak
Mountain and AmSouth;

(¢}  Application dated March 2, 1990, by Daniel OQak Mountain for Hawkins
Letter of Credit;

BT nUn Y i TR 2 Tt R
VAN R e o e E o S LR

RS COgy

{p)  Application dated March 2, 1990, by Daniel Oak Mountain for Singleton
Letter of Credit;

1/51636.01/2-1094 5 o

prar




(@  the Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Agreement, as amended by First
Amendment thereto dated the Closing Date; |

(r) the Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Obligation Notes;

(s} Guaranty dated February 16, 1990, executed by Daniel Realty Company
in favor of AmSouth in connection with the issuance of the Hawkins Letter of Credit and
the Singleton Letter of Credit;

(t) Appiication dated November 7, 1989, executed by Daniel Realty Company

and Daniel Oak Mountain in connection with the issuance of AmSouth’s Letter of Credit
No. 8302630, issued by AmSouth to USF&G, as amended by Section 7 of the
Forbearance Agreement; and

(u)  the Existing USF&G Reimbursement Obligation Note.

Infrastructure Loan Mortgage - Mortgage and Security Agreement executed by Daniel

Oak Mountain dated November 7, 1989, recorded in the Probate Office in Book 265, page 413,

as amended by First Modification thereto dated February 16, 1990, recorded in the Probate
Office in Book 281, page 4, by a Second Modification thereto dated August 29, 1950, recorded
in the Probate Office in Book 312, page 189, by a Third Modification thereto dated

September 7, 1990, recorded in the Probate Office in Book 312, page 194, by a Fourth

Modification thereto dated September 28, 1990, recorded in the Probate Office in Book 312,
page 199, by a Fifth Modification thereto dated the Closing Date, recorded in the Probate Office

in Book 348, page 187, by a Sixth Modification thereto dated the 1992 Closing Date, recorded -

in the Probate Office in Book 398, page 838, and by a Seventh Modification thereto dated as
of December 31, 1992,

Infrastructure 1 oan Note - Amended and Restated Note dated September 28, 1990, in the
principal amount of $6,831,655.96 executed by Daniel Oak Mountain payable to AmSouth,

Infrastructure Property - The real property situated in Shelby County, Alabama, described
in and now covered by the Infrastructure Mortgage.

Line of Credit - The indebtedness evidenced by the Line of Credit Note (including both

loan advances made and reimbursement obligations with respect to letters of credit issued by
AmSouth} and all other amounts on the 1952 Closing Date or thereafier owing to AmSouth
under or in connection with the Line of Credit Documents,

Line of Credit Documents - The following described documents, and all other documents,
whether executed on, before or after the Closing Date, evidencing, securing or otherwise
executed in connection with the Line of Credit, as amended from time to time;

(a) the Line of Credit Note;

1/97686.01/2-1004 7

g

G’ﬂ‘_‘f—»:’.\__i"ﬁf.{:"ﬁif: ) {f{? 'éf.-&"‘#‘r{_i__h g i T - i .. AT s i i il -;'i-'= e 'E:‘:-:E:‘:I":"'..';:'E':l T 3 L
T T e L A A | L o L e e N, Ryl

TR AN By MY e e Rl
TR 1 R

N3

VST A Skl

- LeaaT. -.-..
ST e, e R
P M T .
IR g et e e e

o P FIRR T T
. E T




(b} Loan Agreement dated as of February 26, 1987, between Daniel Realty
Company and AmSouth, as amended by First Amendment thereto dated the Closing

Date, by Second Amendment thereto dated the 1992 Closing Date, by Third Amendment

thereto dated as of May 28, 1992, by Fourth Amendment thereto dated as of July 21,
1692, and by Fifth Amendment thereto dated as of December 31, 1992;

(c) Assignment and Secunty Agreement dated February 26, 1987, between
Daniel Realty Company, Daniel Realty Corporation and AmSouth, as amended by First
Amendment thereto dated the Closing Date;

{d) Accommodation Agreem&nt dated February 26, 1987, executed by Daniel
Realty Corporation, AmSouth and the other parties signatory thereto and referred to
therein as the "Owners”; and

{e} Assumption and Release Agreement dated as of December 31, 1992,
between Daniel Realty Company, Daniel Corporation, Daniel Realty Corporation and
AmSouth.

Line of Credit Note - Second Amended Demand Promissory Note dated as of
December 31, 1992, executed by Daniel Realty Company payable to AmSouth, in the principal
amount of $4,250 000.

Loan Documents - Collectively, the Infrastructure Loan Documents, the Golf Course
Loan Documents, the New AmSocuth Loan Documents, the Line of Credit Documents, the
Acquisition Loan Documents, the $143,000 Loan Documents, the New DOM Loan Documents,
the DUSPL Loan Documents, Second Master Modification Agreement dated as of December 31,
1992, and executed by the Daniel Obligors, AmSouth and other parties and all other documents,
whether executed on, before or after the Closing Date or the 1992 Closing Date, evidencing,
securing or otherwise executed in connection with any of the Obhigations., Such term shall
include all amendments, modifications, substitutions, extensions and renewals of any documents,

whether executed or effective before, after or contemporaneously with the instrument to which

this Second Revised Annex A is attached.

Membership Fees - "Membership Fees" as defined in the New AmSouth Loan Security
Agrecment,

New Amﬁﬂgn foan + The loan in the maximum principal amount of $3,873,660 made
by AmSouth to Daniel Oak Mountain under the terms of the New AmSouth Construction Loan
Agreement, and evidenced by the New AmSouth Loan Note, and all other amounts on the 1992
Closing Date or thereafier owing to AmSouth under or in connection with the New AmSouth
Loan Documents,

New AmSouth Loan Construction Loan Agreement - Construction Loan Agreement dated

the Closing Date, between Daniel Oak Mountain and AmSouth and joined in by Daniel Links,

1/97586.01/2-1004 R

e o0 LR U RLL, B8 Pkl Sl sy Fi = L e iy o el T =T 1 - : = " AT T P B = =] 0 et D) PR o et e Al A o BT T
Rt '&E.:% - %{' S o L e Lt Skl e L ol Sl ey vt L gt AT S e o o g e r B e AR g TN e
P o Bl el Ry e e O At i L AH T - By I i L1 -, o . L o e | g T Ty e ) L R Ll g T T e i b P o L W P il L i -, DT el e g g T T

=% i
Ry g s

b T L L R TR T
e R T P T A T e %1.'*}7:. T T

PP I

Y]

e

a = e -1 e e . = LW = - o
CLC LT £ R A T T S T . |7 ]
EPE R X PR EACR I LD LI PR T
- B LT S ) CLIRN <N N o S [T



New AmSouth [.oan Documents - The following described documents and all other
documents, whether executed on, before or after the Closing Date, evidencing, securing or

otherwise executed in connection with the New AmSouth Loan, as amended from time to time:
{a} the New AmSouth Loan Note;

{b) the New AmSouth Loan Mortgage;

(€} the New AmSouth Loan Construction Loan Agreement;

{d) Guaranty Agreement dated the Closing Date and executed by Daniel Realty
Company, Daniel Realty Corporation and Daniel Corporation in favor of AmSouth; and

(e} the New AmSouth Loan Security Agreement,

New AmSouth Toan Mortgage - Mortgage and Security Agreement dated the Closing
Date, executed by Daniel Oak Mountain in favor of AmSouth securing the New AmSouth Loan
and all the other Obligations, recorded in the Probate Office in Book 348, page 208, as amended
by First Amendment thereto dated the 1992 Closing Date, recorded in the Probate Office in
Book 398, page 878, and by Second Amendment thereto dated as of December 31, 1992.

New AmSouth Loan Note - Promissory Note in the principal amount of the New'

AmSouth Loan, dated the Closing Date and executed by Daniel Oak Mountain payable to
- AmSouth,.

New AmSouth Loan Property - The real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama,
described in Exhibif A to the New AmSouth Loan Mortgage.

New Am Security Agreement - Security Agreement and Assignment dated the

Closing Date, executed by Daniel Oak Mountain and Daniel Links in favor of AmSouth, as

amended by First Amendment thereio dated the 1992 Closing Date.

New DOM Loan - the loan in the maximum principal amount of $3,570,000 made by
AmSouth to Daniel Oak Mountain under the terms of the New DOM Loan Construction Loan
Agreement and evidenced by the New DOM Loan Note, and all other amounts on the 1992
Closing Date or thereafter Gwzng to AmSouth under or i mnneﬁctmn with the New DOM Loan
Documents. 4

New DOM Loan Construction Loan Agreement - Construction Loan Agreement dated
the 1992 Closing Date, between Daniel Oak Mountain and AmSouth.

New DOM Loan Documents - the following described documents and all other

documents, whether executed on, before or after the Closing Date, evidencing, securning or
otherwise execuied in connection with the New DOM Loan, as amended from time to time:

LIFT6845.01/2-1094 G

I SN LT e e 5 N
e Y

Fr T

_ H,
LA

u MR R A
- -




{(a) the New DOM Loan Note;

(b}  the New DOM Loan Mortgage, as amended by First Amendment thereto
dated as of December 31, 1992;

(c)  the New DOM Loan Construction Loan Agreement;

(d)  Guaranty Agreement dated the 1992 Closing Date and executed by Daniel
Realty Company, Daniel Realty Corporation and Daniel Corporation in favor of
AmSocuth; and

()  Master Modification Agreement dated the 1992 Closing Date and executed
by the Daniel Obligors, AmSouth and other parties.

New DOM Loan Mortgage - Mortgage and Security Agreement dated the 1992 Closing
Date and executed by Daniel Oak Mountain in favor of AmSouth securing the New DOM Loan
and all the other Obligations.

New DOM Loan Note - Promissory Note in the principal amount of the New DOM
Loan, dated the 1992 Closing Date and executed by Daniel Oak Mountain pavable to AmSouth.

New DOM Loan Property - the real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, described
in Exhibit A to the New DOM Loan Mortgage.

Obligations - (i) the principal of the New AmSouth Loan, all interest thereon and all
other amounts payable under the New AmSouth Note; (i1) the principal of the New DOM Loan,
all interest thereon and all other amounts payable under the New DOM Note; (iii} the principal
of the DUSPL Loan, all interest thereon and all other amounts payable under the New DUSPL
Note; (iv) the principal of, all interest on, and all other amounts payable in connection with the
following obligations of the Daniel Obligors (or any one or more of them) to AmSouth, whether

now existing or hereafter incurred, contracted or arising: the $143,000 Loan, the Line of

Credit, the Acquisition Loan, the Infrastructure Loan, the Existing USF&G Reimbursement
Obligations, the Hawkins/Singleton Reimbursement Obligations and the Golf Course Loan;
(v) ail other sums becoming due and payable by Daniel Oak Mountain, Daniel Links, DUSPL
or any of the other Daniel Obligors under the terms of any of the Loan Documents, mcluding
sums advanced by AmSouth pursuant to the terms of any of the Loan Documents; {vi} all other
indebtedness, obligations and Hability of Daniel Oak Mountain to AmSouth (including obligations
of performance) of every kind and description whatsoever, arising directly between Daniel Oak
Mountain and AmSouth or acquired outright, as a participation or as collateral secunty from
another by AmSouth, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now
existing or hereafter incurred, contracted or arising, joint or several, liguidated or unliquidated,
regardless of how they arise or by what agreement or instrument they may be evidenced or
whether they are evidenced by agreement or instrument, and whether incurred as maker,
endorser, surety or guarantor; excluding, however, any indebtedness, obligations and hiability

1/97686.01/2-1004 10

A

-".'T"g-\." ' -.E_;.-.I-..-.H?;.-::__L'\l_f lu-_,r..-.-\, Hﬁ-:ﬁw"!l"ﬂ""r :mw;_. _.-9-5;‘5" -E- _\_:.-._,:ﬁ.ﬁ. ) L A A 3 e T
O T 0 L ey S T

o i, =

* oS - LS H L R PR b
WL TR - LNy
"'?:k PP A LA

5

_,..__ .f..,._.._._ _._.,_.._...,_._,__.:__._...
EE T R Y Theay AT U SR by
bt - A L -

i R D R ;
LA I L P R e L e e il

TR S MY D
- oot
ape BT

Sin—m

.uw
P L

o oneTh

L Tl o -
L e e ™
-t W T e e ':'.3-.'\-

b

£

r

;

:
-

<

:



arising solely by virtue of the fact that Daniel Oak Mountain is a member of a parinership,
syndicate, joint venture, association or other group, or otherwise; (vi) and any and all
extensions, renewals, amendments and modifications of any of the indebtednesses and obligations
described in clauses (i) through {(vi) above, whether or not any extension, renewal, amendment
or modification agreement is executed in connection therewith; and (vil) the compliance with all
of the stipulations, covenants, agreements, representations, warranties and conditions contained
in the Loan Documents.

Probate Office - The office of the Jﬁdge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Singleton Letter of Credit - AmSouth’s Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. 303462
in the amount of $1,000,000, dated March 2, 1990, issued in favor of Elizabeth R. Singleton
for the account of Daniel Oak Mountain.

Third-Party Lender - William W. McDonald and Allan J. McDonald.

Third-Party Loan - The loan in the principal amount of $1,750,000 made or to be made
by the Third-Party Lender to Daniel Oak Mountain under the Third-Party Loan Documents.

Third-Party Loan Documents - The following described documents:

(a8} Note in the principal amount of $1,750,000 executed by Daniel QOak’

Mountain payable to the Third-Party Lender;

(b}  Mortgage and Security Agreement executed by Daniel Oak Mountain in
favor of the Third-Party Lender; and

{c) Residual Participation Agreement executed by Daniel Oak Mountain,
Daniel Links, DRIC, Daniel Realty Corporation and the Third-Party Lender.

USE&G - United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company, a Maryland corporation.
USF&G Loan - The indebtedness evidenced by the USF&G Note.

USEF&G Mortgage - Mortgage and Security Apreement dated as of November 7, 1989,
executed by Daniel Oak Mountain in favor of USF&G, recorded in the Probate Office in
Book 263, page 374, as modified by instrument recorded in the Probate Office in Book 282,
page 85, by Amended and Restated Mortgage and Security Agreement dated September 28,
1990, recorded in the Probate Office in Book 312, page 208, by a Partial Release of Mortgage
dated June 5, 1991, recorded in the Probate Office in Book 348, page 150, and by a Partial
Release of Mortgage to be recorded contemporaneously with the New DOM Loan Morigage.

USF&C Note - Promissory Note dated November 7, 1989, in the principal amount of
$14,773,000 executed by Daniel Oak Mountain, payable to USF&G.

1/7686.01/2-1084 11

'F.'l':"'-'l":f"iﬁf.l’ 3 R T R Y A D TR LA <
s R 1Y E‘i.__‘-"‘"‘é"""_:'."_":?‘?,-_;_'_‘:"} S e e

kT

i Y L SNICA ol R T

BT R M R T R T i A D T e N M e e
AT e R 3".:-"1_ LRI R T A FE T N T

T R L I T T i Rt NP I P el L L A S

e,

L SRR S T

-h""‘*i-;“i:-ﬁ*‘.-—::‘-:r R L T S L
A R e Ry T

ey R R
T AR e

;.-_.;-.- -.- .-.-......-__.
i o SRR RN g
I e L AL

o e —a
_rELTE e

.....




$143.000 Loan - The indebtedness evidenced by the $143,000 Note and all other amounts
on the 1992 Closing Date or thereafter owing to AmSouth under or in connection with the
$143,000 Loan Documents.

- $143 000 Loan Documents - The $143,000 Note and the First Amendment to Guaranty
of Payment and Completion and letter agreement, both dated April 4, 1891, executed in
connection with the $143,000 Note, and all other documents, whether executed on, before or
after the Closing Date, evidencing, securing or otherwise executed in connection with the
$143,000 Loan, as amended from time to time.

$143.000 Note - Promissory Note, dated April 4, 1991, in the principal amount of
$143,000 executed by Daniel Oak Mountain payable to AmSouth,

1992 Closing Date - March 27, 1992,

This Second Revised &: nnex A is a master list of defined terms ysed in several documents
to which this Second Revised Annex A is attached. Any term defined herein but neither used

in, nor used in defining terms used in, the document to which this Second Revised Annex A is

attached shall not apply to such document.

inst ¥ 1 993-00176
01/05/1993-001 76
1/97686.01/2-1094 {2 03:4%1 AM CERTIFIED

ShELEY COUNTY JUBGE OF PROBATE
Bi8 MLD =0.80

Y
N
K
3
a. L}
L9
5
ke
e
bl
ok
i
el
S
Wi
)
;‘,-f-:.'
g
5.3-[
Y
'E.I--E'.
3
FiL
Y
o
iz
13
T
II 1

iiiii

TR S L i SR T AT B WO R R B B T e e e e i e ol
R T T o T e L R

iz A

o B T
T

"y

.,H.
Pt RN 3 Y

T
]




